

RECEIVED

05-22-2017

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal Case No. 2017AP000062-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

SANTOS LEE HERNANDEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE J.D.
WATTS AND THE HONORABLE DENNIS R. CIMPL,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Samuel Tufford, Paralegal

Sara Nicole Volden Schroeder
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1084782
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE: FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED HERNANDEZ’S POST-CONVICTION MOTION WITHOUT A HEARING.....	2
A. Standard of Review	2
B. The circuit court properly held no hearing was necessary because the record conclusively demonstrates Hernandez’s plea was validly made	3
II. HERNANDEZ DID NOT PROPERLY PRESERVE HIS ARGUMENT THAT SEX-OFFENDER REGISTRATION IS A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF HIS GUILTY PLEA	5
III. SHOULD THIS COURT FIND THAT SEX-OFFENDER PROBATION WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED, SEX-OFFENDER PROBATION IS NOT A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF HERNANDEZ’S GUILTY PLEA	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 25 L.Ed.2d 747 (1970).....	6
<i>In re the Commitment of Franklin</i> , 2004 WI 38, 270 Wis. 2d 271, 677 N.W.2d 276	3
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972).....	3
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	3
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	3
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis. 2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199	7
<i>State v. Caban</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 597, 563 N.W.2d 501 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727	6
<i>State v. James</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 230, 500 N.W.2d 345 (Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>State v. Kosina</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 486, 595 N.W.2d 467(Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Merten</i> , 2003 WI App 171, 266 Wis. 2d 588, 668 N.W.2d 750	7
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 528, 401 N.W.2d 856 (Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Torrey v. Estelle</i> , 842 F.2d 234 (9th Cir.1988)	7

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ (Rule) 809.19(3)(a)2.....2
